Page 51 TITLE 25—INDIANS § 194
for Indian administrative or allotment purposes,
and small unallotted tracts not exceeding forty
acres, where a sale will serve the tribal inter-
ests. All sales made under this section shall be
at public auction, to the highest and best bidder.
And the Secretary of the Interior is further
authorized, where a tract to be disposed of under

61 Stat. 501.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2127 derived from act Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 127, § 9, 13
Stat. 563.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
CHANGE OF NAME
Department of War designated Department of the
Army and title of Secretary of War changed to Sec-
retary of the Army by section 205(a) of act July 26, 1947,
ch. 343, title II, 61 Stat. 501. Section 205(a) of act July
26, 1947, was repealed by section 53 of act Aug. 10, 1956,
ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 641. Section 1 of act Aug. 10, 1956, en-
acted ‘‘Title 10, Armed Forces’’ which in sections 3010
to 3013 continued Department of the Army under ad-
ministrative supervision of Secretary of the Army.
INDIAN AGENTS
The services of Indian agents have been dispensed
with. See note set out under section 64 of this title.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out in
the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and
Employees.
§ 193. Proceedings against goods seized for cer-
tain violations
When goods or other property shall be seized
for any violation of title 28 of the Revised Stat-
utes it shall be lawful for the person prosecuting
on behalf of the United States to proceed
against such goods, or other property, in the
manner directed to be observed in the case of
goods, wares, or merchandise brought into the
United States in violation of the revenue laws.
(R.S. § 2125.)
Editorial Notes
REFERENCES IN TEXT
Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, referred to in text,
was in the original ‘‘this Title’’, meaning title 28 of the
Revised Statutes, consisting of R.S. §§ 2039 to 2157. For
complete classification of R.S. §§ 2039 to 2157 to the
Code, see Tables.
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2125 derived from act June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 28,
4 Stat. 734.
§ 194. Trial of right of property; burden of proof
In all trials about the right of property in
which an Indian may be a party on one side, and
a white person on the other, the burden of proof
shall rest upon the white person, whenever the
Indian shall make out a presumption of title in
himself from the fact of previous possession or
ownership.
(R.S. § 2126.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2126 derived from act June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 22,
4 Stat. 733.
Page 52TITLE 25—INDIANS§ 195
§ 195. Repealed. Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 506, § 2(b), 67
Stat. 590
Section, act July 4, 1884, ch. 180, § 1, 23 Stat. 94, re-
lated to sale of cattle purchased by Government to non-
tribal members.
§ 196. Sale or other disposition of dead timber
The President of the United States may from
year to year in his discretion under such regula-